Financial liabilities - - - 87 87

Total liabilities - - - 87   87

37

GLOBAL VOYAGER FUNDS LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2021
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

8. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

Global Fixed Income for the year ended December 31, 2020

Less than
1 year

($ 000’s)
1 – 3 years

($ 000’s)
3 – 5 years

($ 000’s)

Non-interest
bearing

($ 000’s)
Total

($ 000’s)

Assets
Financial assets 272 - - 24,661 24,933
Receivables - - - 1 1

Total assets 272 - - 24,662 24,934

Liabilities
Financial liabilities - - - 104 104

Total liabilities - - - 104 104

Management monitors performance of this class against the prevailing SB World Government Bond Index
on a daily basis.

As at December 31, 2021, had the prevailing interest rate increased or decreased by 0.50% assuming a
movement in the yield curve, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or
increased, respectively, by approximately  $459,906 (2020 - $945,782). In practice, the actual results may
differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference may be material.

Preferred Equity for the year ended December 31, 2021

Less than
1 year

($ 000’s)
1 – 3 years

($ 000’s)
3 – 5 years

($ 000’s)

Greater
5 years

($ 000’s)

Non-interest
bearing

($ 000’s)
Total

($ 000’s)

Assets
Financial assets 358 - - 15,376 - 15,734
Receivables - - - - 31 31

Total assets 358 - - 15,376 31 15,765

Liabilities
Financial liabilities - - - - 118 118

Total liabilities - - - - 118 118

38

GLOBAL VOYAGER FUNDS LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2021
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

8. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

Preferred Equity for the year ended December 31, 2020

Less than
1 year

($ 000’s)
1 – 3 years

($ 000’s)
3 – 5 years

($ 000’s)

Greater
5 years

($ 000’s)

Non-interest
bearing

($ 000’s)
Total

($ 000’s)

Assets
Financial assets 1,557 - - 26,132 - 27,689
Receivables - - - - 36 36

Total assets 1,557 - - 26,132 36 27,725

Liabilities
Financial liabilities - - - - 101 101

Total liabilities - - - - 101 101

The schedule above lists preferred stock by maturity date with those classed as “perpetual” included in
the “greater 5 years” category. Preferred stocks may be callable when the issuing company has a right to
redeem the outstanding preferred shares at its discretion or as defined in the issuance prospectus. The
securities defined as being perpetual in regard to maturity may have a callable feature, traditionally in five
years from issue. Once the call date has been arrived at, the security may have a 30 day notice period
before the issuer can redeem the issue at the price stated in the security’s prospectus.